

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**JAVON C. RICHARD,**  
Airman Basic (E-1), USAF  
*Appellant*

---

Crim. App. No. 39918

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0091/AF

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

MATTHEW L. BLYTH, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Appellate Defense Division (AF/JAJA)  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36470  
matthew.blyth@us.af.mil

MARK C. BRUEGGER  
Senior Counsel  
AF/JAJA  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247  
mark.bruegger.1@us.af.mil

STUART J. ANDERSON, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
AF/JAJA  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35036  
stuart.anderson.3@us.af.mil

*Counsel for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Issue Presented..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

    1. *Background* ..... 2

    2. *The Video and Images*..... 3

    3. *Distribution* ..... 4

    4. *Court-Martial* ..... 5

    5. *The Air Force Court’s Opinion*..... 7

Summary of the Argument ..... 9

Argument ..... 11

**THE EVIDENCE OF PREJUDICE TO GOOD ORDER AND DISCIPLINE FOR THE ARTICLE 134, UCMJ, OFFENSES WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT**..... 11

*Standard of Review* ..... 11

*Law* ..... 11

        1. *Legal Sufficiency and the Article 134, UCMJ, Offenses*..... 11

        2. *The Terminal Element in Article 134, UCMJ, Offenses*..... 13

3. <i>Notice Pleading and the Terminal Element</i> .....	14
4. <i>Conclusive Presumptions and the Terminal Element</i> .....	16
<i>Analysis</i> .....	18
1. <i>Article 134, UCMJ, offenses require the Government to properly plead and prove the terminal element</i> .....	19
2. <i>The Government did not attempt to prove prejudice to good order and discipline in this case</i> .....	20
A. <i>Conduct unknown to the military cannot have a direct and palpable effect upon good order and discipline</i> .....	20
B. <i>The Government failed to meet its burden to prove prejudice to good order and discipline</i> .....	23
C. <i>This Court should not apply a “low evidentiary threshold” to its legal sufficiency analysis of the terminal element</i> .....	27
3. <i>Under this Court’s clear precedent, conclusive presumptions of prejudice are impermissible and cannot overcome the evidence’s legal insufficiency</i> .....	30
4. <i>Conclusion</i> .....	34

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitution of the United States**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	22
----------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 866.....	1
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	1
10 U.S.C. § 909.....	2
10 U.S.C. § 912a.....	2
10 U.S.C. § 920b.....	12
10 U.S.C. § 928.....	1, 2
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	<i>passim</i>
